


Comments 

 

EPA:  

Explain in the beginning of the report which units will be assessed.  The reasoning behind not assessing 

the Blowdown Canal needs to be made up front.  

Table 2.1, Page 6: No height listed for 1-Series impoundments or Blowdown Canal. Why? Page 4 

provides heights for the 1-Series impoundments.  

Page  13 Section 4.5: What is the hazard potential rating of the Blowdown Canal? Make this explicit.  

Appendix A, Checklists: Need separate checklists for each impoundment, or improve clarity of existing 

checklist. The hazard rating of “significant” for all ponds is not consistent with what was stated in the 

report.  

Unclear what kind of liner the units with liners have, clay? 

 

State: None 

 

Company: See letter dated February 22, 2011 

 

EPA Contractor Response: See attached email dated April 29, 2011 

 





Stephen Hoffman 
February 22, 2011 

PacifiCorp Response to Draft Report 
 
 
2.1 General 
 
The report states the plant is located in Campbell County, Wyoming.   
 

PacifiCorp Response:  The Dave Johnston Plant is located in Converse County, 
Wyoming. 

 
The report states that the 1A Ash Pond is being filled with fly ash and imported fill.   
 
  PacifiCorp Response:  Bottom ash is also being used as fill.   
 
2.4 Intakes and Outlet Works 
 
The Dave Johnston NPDES Permit is listed as “NPDES Permit No. WY30003115”. 
 

PacifiCorp Response:  The Dave Johnston NPDES Permit number is 
WY0003115.   
 

5.0 Hydrology and Hydraulics 
 
The report uses a 50 percent probable maximum precipitation (PMP) figure of 16.7 
inches in a 72-hour period.  This PMP figure is used throughout Section 5 of the report to 
calculate the inflow design flood (IDF) for coal combustion waste impoundments at the 
plant. Additionally, recommendation #3 of Section 11.1 refers to the IDF calculated using 
a PMP of 16.7.        
 

PacifiCorp Response:  PacifiCorp considers 16.7 inches of precipitation in a 72-
hour period to be an overly conservative number for use in calculating IDF for the 
coal combustion waste impoundments at the plant.  16.7 inches of precipitation is 
greater than the average amount of precipitation the plant location receives in a 
one year period.  
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